

**Suresh Kumar Gera versus Syed Murtaza Ali  
(deceased) through L.Rs.**

**Ex. Petition No.13/2024**

**02.04.2026**

Present: Mr. Kamal Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for respondents  
No. 1(A)(i) to 1(A) (iii).

Ms. Anu Tulli, Advocate & Mr. K.B. Upadhay,  
Advocates, for respondents No 1A(iv), 1B and  
1C.

In view of precept under Section 46 of the Code of Civil Procedure received from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in terms of order dated 08.01.2024 passed in Execution Petition No. 68/2018 alongwith connect matters (Suresh Kumar Gera versus Syed Faiz Murtaza Ali and others), the matter was taken up. Learned counsel for both sides more specifically appearing for respondent- judgment debtors (successor-in-interest of original judgment debtor) have expressed their no objection for attaching the property given in the precept. Accordingly, property in terms of precept i.e. "land/tea garden of J.D No.1 (Sh. Faiz Murtza Land), as incorporated in Khata No.74, Khatoni No.104 to 109, Khasra Kita 43 out of total land measuring 40-773-76 Hectares situated in Mohal and Mauza-Gopalpur, Tehsil Palampur, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh" is ordered to be attached. Necessary entries be made in the revenue record. The decree holder to apprise the

concerned revenue authorities about passing of this order.

List on 06.05.2026, as prayed for.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**April 02, 2026**  
*(yogesh)*